• The key parameter determining the indicative fair valuation of Interest Rate Swaps entered into by the Company

is the expected WIBOR 6M rate.

• The significant increase of the interest rates (reflected in the IRS quotes) since transaction dates (presented at the

Figure 1.), results in positive fair valuation of Interest Rate Swaps.

Figure 1. Polish Zloty 10Y Interest Rate Swap rates in the period 2012 – Q4 2022

Source: Deloitte’s own elaboration based on data derived from Refinitiv Eikon

Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis presents fair value change of IRS contracts in case of interest rate will be higher or lower

by 3 percentage point (meaning the interest rate change e.g. from 5% to 8%) than assumed for the purposes of the

indicative fair valuation. The fair value change reflects the results of the price change for each contract separately.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis of IRS contracts portfolio [1/2]

Instrument Fixed Rate
Current

Notional Amount
[k PLN]

Indicative Fair
Value [k PLN]

Fair Value change [kPLN]
- scenario: Interest Rate

 -3p.p

Fair Value change
[kPLN] - scenario:

Interest Rate +3p.p.

Bank A 1,9795% 53 645 10 719 -7 062 5 771

Bank A 2,0614% 27 062 5 787 -3 996 3 288

Bank B 1,9795% 53 645 10 615 -7 062 5 771

Bank C 1,9795% 131 967 26 753 -17 371 14 197

Bank C 2,0614% 65 990 13 331 -8 929 7 400

Bank D 1,9795% 131 967 26 630 -17 371 14 197

Bank D 2,0614% 68 434 13 765 -9 259 7 674

Bank E 1,9795% 100 979 20 175 -13 292 10 863

Bank E 2,0614% 83 099 16 568 -11 244 9 318

TOTAL N/A 716 789 144 343 -95 586 78 479

Source: Deloitte’s own calculations.

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

Dec-12 Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 Dec-19 Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22

[%
]

Transaction dates

Indicative fair valuation of the portfolio of derivatives owned by Potęgowo Mashav sp. z o.o.

12

The following sensitivity analysis presents fair value change of IRS contracts in case of interest rate will be higher or lower

by 5% and 10% (meaning the interest rate change e.g. from 5% to 5,25% and 5,5% respectively) than assumed for the

purposes of the indicative fair valuation. The fair value change reflects the results of the price change for each contract

separately.

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis of IRS contracts portfolio [2/2]

Instrument Fixed Rate

Current
Notional
Amount
[k PLN]

Indicative Fair
Value [k PLN]

Fair Value
change
[kPLN] -

scenario:
Interest Rate

 -10%

Fair Value
change
[kPLN] -

scenario:
Interest Rate

 -5%

Fair Value
change
[kPLN] -

scenario:
Interest Rate

+5%

Fair Value
change
[kPLN] -

scenario:
Interest Rate

+10%

Bank A 1,9795% 53 645 10 719 -1 273 -630 618 1 223

Bank A 2,0614% 27 062 5 787 -717 -355 348 690

Bank B 1,9795% 53 645 10 615 -1 273 -630 618 1 223

Bank C 1,9795% 131 967 26 753 -3 132 -1 550 1 520 3 009

Bank C 2,0614% 65 990 13 331 -1 614 -800 785 1 555

Bank D 1,9795% 131 967 26 630 -3 132 -1 550 1 520 3 009

Bank D 2,0614% 68 434 13 765 -1 674 -829 814 1 613

Bank E 1,9795% 100 979 20 175 -2 396 -1 186 1 163 2 302

Bank E 2,0614% 83 099 16 568 -2 033 -1 007 988 1 958

TOTAL N/A 716 789 144 343 -17 243 -8 538 8 373 16 584

Source: Deloitte’s own calculations.

Indicative fair valuation of the portfolio of derivatives owned by Potęgowo Mashav sp. z o.o.

13

4.3 Contracts for Difference

Contract for Difference (CfD) is a financial instrument in which one party makes periodic payments to the other party based
on a fixed price (the fixed leg), while the other party pays floating amounts determined by reference to a specific index (i.e.
TGeBase) called the floating rate (the floating leg). The mechanics of CfD contracts owned by the Company is synonymous
to commodity swaps, which are in essence a series of non-deliverable forward contracts on a commodity with different

[…]

the Figure 3.), which results in negative fair valuation of the derivatives.

Figure 2. Yearly Polish electricity market baseload contracts price in the period 2020 – Q4 2022

Source: Towarowa Giełda Energii S.A.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis presents fair value change of CfD contracts in case that baseload energy price for the

specific year (ie. 2023 - 2026) will be higher or lower by given % than assumed for the purposes of the indicative fair

valuation. The fair value change reflects the results of the price change for each year separately (for example stemming

from choosing different assumptions or data in the valuation). The approximation of the fair value change in case of the

shift of the whole electricity price curve is the sum of the fair value changes assigned to each year and is presented in the

row “TOTAL”.

Table 11. Sensitivity analysis of CfD contracts portfolio

Year Assumed Price [PLN/MWh]
Fair Value change
[kPLN] - scenario:
energy price -10%

Fair Value change
[kPLN] - scenario:
energy price -5%

Fair Value change
[kPLN] -  scenario:
energy price +5%

Fair Value change
[kPLN] - scenario:
energy price +10%

2023 886,68 27 523 13 761 -13 761 -27 523

2024 1 085,00 26 605 13 303 -13 303 -26 605

2025 1 049,69 17 798 8 899 -8 899 -17 798

2026 857,62 12 655 6 327 -6 327 -12 655

TOTAL N/A 84 581 42 290 -42 290 -84 581

Source: Deloitte’s own calculations

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

3 000

Jul-20 Sep-20 Nov-20 Jan-21 Mar-21 May-21 Jul-21 Sep-21 Nov-21 Jan-22 Mar-22 May-22 Jul-22 Sep-22 Nov-22

P
LN

/M
W

h

2023 2024 2025

Indicative fair valuation of the portfolio of derivatives owned by Potęgowo Mashav sp. z o.o.

16

5. Attachments

5.1 Appraiser’s experience

Szymon Urbanowicz, Partner

Szymon is leading Deloitte’s Corporate Risk and Internal Audit services in Poland. His primary focus is

on energy & resources corporations. His team of professionals served as regional Centre of Excellence

for Deloitte Central Europe with regards to services related to Enterprise Risk Management, energy

trading and commodity risk management, treasury operations as well as credit risk management.

Szymon is working for Deloitte for over 20 years.